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	City of Tukwila

	Jim Haggerton, Mayor


	
	Department of Community Development

	Jack Pace, Director


	
	
	
	

	October 13, 2015
PAUL SOLDWEDEL
3601 FREMONT AVE N, SUITE 314 
SEATTLE, WA 98103
RE:
Correction Letter # 2
DEVELOPMENT Permit Application Number D15-0111
WASHINGTON PLACE - BUILDING - 223 ANDOVER PARK E
Dear PAUL SOLDWEDEL,
This letter is to inform you of corrections that must be addressed before your development permit can be approved.  All correction requests from each department must be addressed at the same time and reflected on your drawings.  I have enclosed comments from the following departments:


	
	
	
	

	FIRE - C DEPARTMENT: Al Metzler at 206-971-8718 if you have questions regarding these comments.
· Response to Correction Letter Number 1 is still being reviewed and outstanding /additional corrections will be forthcoming at a date to be determined.
NON-STRUCTURAL REVIEW DEPARTMENT: KC ELLIS at 206-431-3677 if you have questions regarding these comments.
· Reviewed for revisions for the above referenced project with the following comments still outstanding

1.  Deferred Submittals shall be listed on the cover sheet, include any structural comments (5 items).
2.  Smoke control plans and electrical plans are not approved for Deferred Submittals.
3. NREC plan review items from Lewellen Assoc , see attached.
4. 
5.  
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. Identify exterior wall insulation amounts for apartment and hotel rooms.
11. Provide a 1 hour fire resistive construction rated exterior wall detail for the apartment rooms located adjacent to the parking garage per IBC Table 602. Check sheet A1.02.
12. 
13. Label the room use on all hotel rooms and apartment units. Check sheets A2.02-A2.18.
14. Check occupancy groups cited as A-2 for restaurants and dining facilities, and A-3 for conference rooms, indoor pool rooms and hotel spa areas.  Assembly areas with less than 50 occupants are considered B occupancies. Check sheet A2.02.
15. 
16. Provide panic hardware details for egress doors at A occupancies.  Check sheet A7.50-A7.67.
17. Provide lever hardware details for other doors.
18. 
19. 
20. 
21.  
22. Per IBC 403.4.7, clarify the method of smoke removal utilized and window identification.
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. Per IBC 420.4, provide quick response sprinkler head details.
28. 
29.  
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. Provide ¾hr rated protected openings at doors 104, and 105.
36. 
37. Provide self-closing or automatic closing details at all rated fire resistive doors.
38. Penetrations in a shaft enclosure shall be protected per IBC 714.  Clarify Core openings from Storage Room #239. 
39. 
40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44.  
45. Clarify wall type B and tested assembly number.  What is UL #425?
46. 
47. 
48. 
49. Provide kitchen #124 cook line location and details.  Will a Type 1 or Type 2 hood be installed?  Provide details.
50. Per IBC section 713.14.1, An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor where an elevator shaft enclosure connects more than three stories.  Provide fire partition or smoke barrier partition details for floors 2nd through 19 at Core.
51. Clarify open parking garage standpipes per IBC 905.3 and hose connections per IBC 905.5.
52. 
53. 
54. Exit stairways shall be enclosed by 2hr minimum fire barrier rated walls (IBC 1022.2) and be in a smokeproof enclosure per IBC sections 909.20 and 1022.10.  Provide details.
55. Clarify detail 11 on sheet A8.33, for a space between guard rails less than 4” per IBC 1013.
56. 
57. 
58. Identify emergency lighting locations and details per IBC 1006.
59. Provide details for lighted exit signs along the path of egress per IBC 1011.  Check electrical sheets E3.01 through E3.19.
60.  Provide lighted exit sign locations at A occupancies.
61. 
62. Per IBC 1007.6, identify the areas of refuge for the hotel R-1.
63. 
64. 
65. 
66. 
67. 
68. 
69. 
70. Provide hard wired smoke detectors in residential and hotel sleeping rooms and at a point centrally located outside the sleeping rooms.  Check electrical plan sheets.
71. Provide a WSEC lighting summary per C405.
72. Provide emergency signage locations and details to use exit stairways and not to use the elevators in case of fire per IBC 3002.3.
73. 
74. Clarify the “star of life” locations.
75. Provide hoistway venting details per IBC section 3004.
76. Identify the elevator machine room venting and details per IBC 3006.2.
77. Clarify the elevator machine room pressurization per IBC 3006.3.  Provide details.
78. Provide elevator machine room fire barriers per IBC 3006.4.
79. Provide hoistway emergency lighting details per IBC 3007.6.2.
80. 
NON STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT LEE BAILEY’S 2ND REVIEW COMMENTS REQUIRING ADDITIONAL INFO
1. Contractor shall submit a list of special inspection agencies to be used for the Building Officials approval.
2. Wall parallel to the parking garage shall be 1 hour rated with 45 minute door assemblies, IBC Table 508.4 and 602.  Provide details.
3. Elevator machine room is required in accordance with IBC 3006.1 thru 3006.6.  Provide plan sheets and details.
4. In Group R-1, low level exit signs are required by IBC 1011.2. Provide locations and mounting details on the architectural sheets.
5. Provide kitchen drawings and details.
6. Provide drawings and details for required Type 1 hood.
7. Provide drawings and details for required Type 2 hood.
8. Provide detailed plans for room on 19th floor labeled domestic hot water.
9. Provide plans and details for fire pump room separation.
10. Provide plans and details for fire control room separation.
11. Exit shafts shall be pressurized per IBC 403.5.4 in accordance with IBC 909.20 and 1022.10.  Provide details on plan sheets.
12. Fire access elevators shall open info smoke proof lobbies at each floor above the level of exit discharge per IBC 3007.7.3.  Provide drawings and details.
13. Smoke proof lobbies shall have direct access to an interior exit enclosure per IBC 3007.7.1.  Provide details.
14. The size of the fire access elevator lobby shall conform to IBC 3007.7.4.  Provide details.
15. The doors to the fire access elevator lobby shall conform to IBC 3007.7.3, 716.5 and 716.5.3.1.  Provide details.
16. The fire access elevators shall be continuously monitored from the Fire Control Center per IBC 1007.2.1.  Provide details.
17. An elevator in each hoistway shall serve as a required accessible route of travel, IBC 1007.2.1, and be installed per IBC 3008.  Provide details.
18. Accessible elevator signage shall comply with IBC 1107.9.  Provide details.
19. A two way communication system shall be provided for each lobby 1 or more floors above the level of exit discharge per IBC 1007.8.
20. Elevator hoistways shall be provided with smoke venting per IBC 3004.4.  Provide details.
21. Do the hoistways have sumps?  If so, provide details.


Further corrections may be necessary as a result of submitting this additional information.  The purpose of the plan review is to verify code compliance, to the extent possible and reasonable, given the information provided on the plans and the City’s plan review resources and capabilities.  In no way does any City approval constitute a guarantee of code compliance; authorize any work in violation of any applicable codes; or relieve the owner of responsibility for complying with pertinent codes.  If you have any questions, please let me know.  Respectfully Submitted, KC
NON-STRUCTURAL REVIEW DEPARTMENT: KC ELLIS at 206-431-3677if you have questions regarding these comments.
· Washington Place WSEC Correction Notice #1
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Lewellen Associates, LLC
18216 71st Ave W Lynnwood, WA 98037 206-915-8281
Jerry Hight
Building Official
City of Tukwila
6300 Southcenter Blvd. Suite 100
Tukwila, WA 98188
RE: Washington Place
WSEC Correction Notice #1
Review Type
Energy
Date
September 19, 2015
Project Address
223 Andover Park E, Tukwila, WA
Reviewer
Duane Lewellen
ICC IECC Certified Plans Examiner #5000762
Reviewer Phone
206-915-8281
Reviewer Email
lewellenllc@gmail.com
Codes Reviewed
This project has been reviewed for conformance with the following codes: 2012 Washington State Energy Code.
Corrections
1. Envelope UA Calculations:
C402.3.3. The storefront glazing is not included in the UA calculations on the ENV-UA form. Add the storefront glazing as required and re-submit the envelope UA calculations.
2. Sheet A2.0:
C402.2.7. Provide vestibule at public entry to the Hotel Spa #107 as required by section C402.2.7.
3. Sheet A7.5X/A7.6X:
C402.2.3. Indicate opaque door U values on plans. Note if U factors are NFRC values or default values.
4. Sheet A7.5X/A7.6X:
C402.2.3. Indicate glazing U factors on the plans. Note if U factors are NFRC rated values or default values.
5. Sheet A7.7:
C402.2.6. Indicate floor/slab edge insulation values on the plans.
Washington Place WSEC Correction Notice #1
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6. Sheet A9.0:
C402.2.3. The wall types indicate “insulation as scheduled” yet no insulation values are shown are shown or scheduled. Indicated wall insulation values on exterior wall types details.
7. Sheet A9.7:
C402.2.1. Indicate roof insulation values on plans.
8. MECH-ECONO Form:
C403.3.1/C403.4.1. FC-1x & FC-2x economizer exception EXP 1 for simple systems is not allowed for the core and shell and initial tenant improvement. Per State Building Council Interpretation #14-19 this equipment qualifies for the Complex System economizer exception #5 up to 20-tons capacity PROVIDED the equipment exceeds the code minimum EER & IEER values by 15%. Indicate EER values on plans demonstrating compliance with this exception or provide economizer.
9. MECH-ECONO Form:
C403.4.1. Cooling equipment serving Group R occupancies is exempt from economizer per Exception #4 PROVIDED the equipment exceeds the code minimum EER values by 15%. The EER value indicated on the plans for does not meet this requirement. Provide economizer or provide equipment that meets this efficiency requirement.
10. HVAC Load Calculations:
C403.2.1. Provide form MECH-LOAD-CALC or HVAC load calculations to support equipment sizing.
11. MECH-FANSYS Form:
C403.2.10.1. Provide separate FANSYS forms for ERV-1 and ERV-2. Include supply and exhaust fan HP in each calculation. Note: MECH-FANSYS calculations are not required for the pressurization fans and cooling tower fans as these do not provide heating and/or cooling per C403.2.10.1.
12. Sheet M0.0:
C408. Indicate compliance with the commissioning and project completion requirements on the plans.
13. Sheet M0.1:
C403.2.10.3. Fractional horsepower fan motors for exhaust fans shall be ECM type or minimum 70% efficient. Indicate compliance with this requirement on the plans.
14. Sheet M0.1:
C403.2.4.1.1 Heat pumps with auxiliary electric heating shall have controls to limit auxiliary heating to 40F outdoor temperature or less. Indicate compliance with this requirement on the plans.
15. Sheet M0.2:
C402.4.5.2/C403.2.4.4. Outside air and return air dampers on water source heat pump mixing boxes shall be low leakage Type 1 rated dampers. Relief air dampers shall be low leakage positive closure type unless exception taken. Indicate compliance with this requirement on the plans or note exception(s) taken.
16. Sheet M2.2/M7.4:
C402.4.5.1. Stairwell and elevator shaft damper pressurization dampers shall be positive closure, low leakage Type 1 dampers. Indicate compliance with this requirement on the plans or note exception(s) taken.
17. Sheet M2.2/7.4:
C403.2.4.7 Indicate on plans method for guest room thermostat automatic setback of heating and setup of cooling temperature when unoccupied.
Washington Place WSEC Correction Notice #1
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18. Sheet M0.2:
C403.2.3. Provide from MECH-EQ for cooling tower or provide cooling tower efficiency on plans to demonstrate compliance with Table C403.2.3(8).
19. Sheet M0.1:
Supply ducts with air temperatures less that 55F shall be insulated to a minimum of R3.3 when located in conditioned space. Per the ERV schedule on sheet M0.1 at a heat recovery efficiency of 65% the outside supply air temperature supply to the water source heat pumps will be less than 55F at design conditions. Indicate required duct insulation on the plans.
20. Sheet M.01:
C403.2.8. Indicate required piping insulation thickness for exterior refrigerant piping and condenser water piping on the plans.
21. Sheet M7.2:
C409.3.1. Provide end-use metering for HVAC gas usage or document on plans method for disaggregating this usage from the whole building metering system.
22. Sheet M7.2:
C409.3.1. Provide end-use metering for domestic water heating gas usage or document on plans method for disaggregating this usage from the whole building metering system.
23. Sheet M0.1:
C403.2.8.1. Indicate method or protecting piping from damage and degradation on the plans.
24. Sheet M7.X:
C403.3.1.1.3 Economizer sequence of operation for equipment requiring economizers is inconsistent. Indicate on plans method of economizer control (drybulb, differential drybulb, enthalpy, or differential enthalpy) and temperature/enthalpy setpoints.
25. Sheet P.02:
C404.2. Indicate on plans compliance with domestic water heater efficiency requirements of Table C404.2.
26. Sheet P.02:
C404.7. Indicate on plans compliance with the hot water recirculation system controls requirements.
27. Sheet E0.02:
C405.5.2. The lighting fixture schedule is incomplete and does not match the proposed lighting fixture descriptions on the code forms. List all fixture types to match proposed lighting fixture wattage calculation on form LTG-INT-SPACE.
28. Sheet E0.02/ LTG-INT-SPACE Form:
C405.5.2. The parking garage gross interior area in ft2 includes the top floor which is open to the sky and included in the exterior lighting power allowance calculations. The actual ft2 for the parking garage calculations should be close to 88,785 ft2 as indicated on the plans. Correct and resubmit the LTG-INT-SPACE form to document compliance.
29. Sheet E4.X:
C403.2.4.8. The primary space conditioning system within each dwelling unit (apartment electric heating) shall be provided with at least one programmable thermostat for the regulation of space temperature. The thermostat shall allow for, at a minimum, a 5-2 programmable schedule (weekdays/weekends) and be capable of providing at least two programmable setback periods per day. Indicate compliance with this requirement on the plans.
Washington Place WSEC Correction Notice #1

NON-STRUCTURAL REVIEW DEPARTMENT: KC ELLIS at 206-431-3677if you have questions regarding these comments.

Reviewed revisions for the above referenced project with the following comments still outstanding (DRAFT):
MECHANICAL:
 85. Identify the Kitchen cook line.
86. Provide kitchen hood details.  Locations and details for Type I and Type II.
87. Provide King County Health Dept approval for the commercial food preparation Kitchen.
88. Identify the kitchen hood shaft or provide duct wrap details.
89. Clarify the kitchen hood make-up air supply and quantity.
90. Provide commissioning and balancing reports for the common 1st floor areas,19th floor Lounge areas, hydronic systems and water heating service per 2012 WSEC section C408.
91. Identify the location/intake of fresh air quantities for the 18th floor.
92. Provide a mechanical general notes sheet.
93. Clarify combustion air details for the gas fired boilers.
94. Provide Washington State Boiler Inspection and Permits for the boilers.
95. Clarify common area restroom exhaust air quantities limited to 10% for return air recirculation per IMC 403.2.1.

PLUMBING:

96. Provide a general notes sheet.  Identify the piping material for the DWV.  
97. 
99. Clarify the King County Health Dept approval for commercial food preparation kitchens.
100. 
101. Provide a piping insulation schedule per WSEC C403.2.8.
102. 
103. 
104. Per UPC Table 703.2, maximum vertical fixture counts for 4” diameter waste piping is 256.  Clarify vertical waste diameter piping sizes stacked from back to back units.
105. 
106. 


PLANNING DEPARTMENT: Minnie Dhaliwal at 206-431-3685 if you have questions regarding these comments.
A. Listed below are comments that were previously provided with D15-0111 permit and the latest status and/or additional information still pending is noted in red. 
1. Please provide a breakdown of number of apartments (studios, one/two or three bedrooms) and the number of hotel rooms. This information is required to confirm that parking requirements as stipulated by the development agreement have been met. This comment has been satisfactorily addressed. The site plan shows 16 valet parking stalls outside the garage but the number count shows 17. Either indicate where the 17th stall is or change the count to reflect 16 stalls.
2. Proposed freestanding signs require a separate sign permit. Please note that only one freestanding sign is allowed for properties with less than 400 feet of linear frontage along a public street. Additionally, the sign shall be located outside the sight distance triangle. The response states that signage will be under separate permit. The site plan still shows location of two freestanding signs and both appear to not meet sight distance triangle, which is 40 feet triangle along the curb line and the middle of the driveway. Remove the notation on the site plan showing the location of two signs as only one freestanding sign is allowed. Building elevations also show the location of signs, but no dimensions are provided. Please note that the development agreement allows up to two permanent building mounted signs (one on the northernmost wall and one on the westernmost wall and the maximum area may be an area up to six percent of the exposed building face up to a maximum of 500 square feet). Additionally, the flush mounted signs may not be cabinet or box signs and must be channel style letters and may be internally lit and/or halo lit. There may be some coordination required between the building elevations and where these signs will be located. 
3. Provide common open space calculations to document that requirements stipulated under Sec 2 of the Development Agreement have been met. The agreement requires 45 sq. ft. per residential unit and 25 sq. ft. per hotel room. The calculations provided only list the code required open space, but no calculations are provided to show the amount of open space that is actually provided. The development agreement states that common open space may include areas such as apartment lobby, hotel lobby, restaurant, meeting rooms, business centers, bike storage, pet walk area, exercise room, clubhouse etc and outdoor seating areas. Additionally, per the development agreement space for the exclusive use of residents will count toward the residential open space requirement; space for the exclusive use of hotel guests will count toward the hotel open space requirements; and space accessible to both residents and hotel guests may be counted for either requirement. 
4. Please note that Per Sec 4.5 of the Development Agreement, a condominium declaration is required prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. Additionally, each residential unit must have individual electric meter. No electrical permit has been submitted. Also, a response is required on the condominium declaration requirement. 
5. Please provide detail of benches, planters, lights, trellis and other miscellaneous site fixtures. The response states to see landscape drawings, which have not be submitted yet. 
6. Provide a cross section of the building to document compliance with the maximum height requirement of 190 feet (as required by the Development Agreement). Please note that building height shall be calculated per IBC from the average grade plane. Also, correct the building height information noted on Sheet A0.04 where the building height is noted as 210 feet. Sheet A0.04 still lists the height as 210 feet. 
7. Provide missing details for the design review modification including updated renderings showing the latest design; provide a sample of fiber cement panel; parking garage finish material details and details on how the penetration of the fiber cement panels by the vents will be handled. The design review modification request should include details showing how the metal vents colored the same as the fiber cement panel will blend. Provide cross sections renderings, samples and examples of buildings where this type of treatment has been utilized successfully. Revised submittal for design review minor modification was received separately and this item shall be addressed as part of the minor modification request. 
8. In addition to the design review approval conditions the project has to comply with the corridor and architectural standards listed under TMC 18.28. Andover Park East is considered a Neighborhood Corridor and the following requirements apply:

a) Façade articulation of 50 feet max for commercial uses and vertical modulation of 120 feet is required. Please confirm how this requirement is met. 

b) 50% ground level transparency

c) Weather protection of at least 6 feet in width at least 75% of façade.

9. Provide a lighting plan showing compliance with TMC 18.28.280.B standards. Also include specifications of the light fixtures (freestanding and building mounted). The response notes that this item will be addressed on the electrical drawings, but those have not been submitted yet.
10. Provide details of the screening proposed for the trash/recycling enclosure. Also, contact Robert Rutledge at Waste Management rrutledg@wm.com to evaluate dumpster accessibility and size. The response indicates that this item shall be addressed on the landscaping plan, but those have not been submitted yet.
11. Per TMC 18.28.270.A, lists landscaping alternatives for parking area on the top level of the parking structure. These may be landscape planters; roof top garden; terraced planters and green wall. If landscape planter option is selected then one planter that is 30 inches deep and 5 feet square shall be provided for every 10 parking stalls on the top level of the structure. The design review set showed trellis on the top level, but no details are included in the building permit set. Please provide detailed landscaping plans showing compliance with TMC 18.28.270.A. This item is still outstanding as no landscaping plan have been received.
B. The comments noted below were provided with the PW15-0022 permit and the applicant decided to move the landscaping and paving from the PW15-0022 permit to D15-0111 permit. The applicant was informed that a written response to these items should be included with the D permit. However no written response to these items has been provided. Additionally, landscaping and civil plans will need to be submitted with the D15-0111 permit.

1. Curb cut detail should match the detail described under 18.28.260C1c where the height of the sidewalk stays at a consistent grade for pedestrians with the apron dipping down to meet the street level starting at the planting strip or tree wells. Submit civil plans showing street frontage details and addressing the curb cut detail.
2. A row of parking is proposed in the area labeled “Railroad Easement”. Please provide documentation that parking in allowed per the easement. This items is still outstanding.
3. The site layout accommodates a future north-south street connection along the west side of the subject site as stipulated by the design review approval. Please provide an easement for this future street. This item is still outstanding.
4. Chain link fence is not allowed per 18.28.280C. Additionally any fences shall be placed on the interior side of any required perimeter landscaping. The comment noted in the response back is that chain link and retaining wall will be submitted under a separate permit for review. However the plans that were resubmitted continue to show retaining wall and fence. The location of these appears to an issue that should be resolved at this time. There is a five feet of perimeter landscaping requirement that has to be met in the area of the proposed retaining wall. Retaining wall and fence details should be included in the civil and landscaping plans. 
5. Provide details of the paving material used in the forecourt area. The plans note that is stamped concrete, however no details are provided. Provide cross sections, details and photos of what it will look like. This item is still outstanding.
6. Per TMC 18.28.260.D.5 parking lot walkways shall be minimum six feet wide and shall be separated from vehicular traffic by use of contrasting paving material. The walkways shown on the plans appear to be just striping instead of contrasting paving material. Please revise plans to meet TMC 18.28.260.D.5 requirements. This item is still outstanding. The civil, landscaping and architectural plans shall all be updated to reflect this requirement.
7. Minimum 5 feet of perimeter landscaping is required along all sides. Provide details to ensure compliance with TMC 18.28.230 and .240 including detailed soil preparation, an irrigation plan and plant material requirements. Also, include tree protection measures for the existing trees that are planned to be preserved. The response letter notes that tree protection measures were provided with a clearing permit, but it was not clear which clearing permit was being referred. Landscaping plan is still pending and should address this item. Separate email was sent on the landscaping issues and is attached to this memo for reference.
8. Provide documentation on how interior parking lot landscaping requirements are met. 20 sq. ft. of landscaping per stall is required for parking stalls that are adjacent to street; 10 sq. ft. per stall is required for stalls that are screened from street. A landscaping island is required at the end of each row. Parking lot landscaping island shall be minimum 6 feet wide and minimum 100 sq. ft. with one large canopy tree. Fire hydrants are shown in the landscape islands eliminating the opportunity for planting shrubs, so do not count the islands in the landscape calculations if you are not able to plant in those areas. Additionally ensure that the location and clearance requirements for fire hydrants and other ground mounted equipment (generator, transformers etc.) are coordinated with the landscape plans. Landscaping plan is still pending and should address this item. Separate email was sent on the landscaping issues and is attached to this memo for reference.
9. Per TMC 18.28.250.B.8 Street trees shall be 3.5 feet from the face of the curb; 5 feet from underground utility lines; 10 feet from power poles; 7.5 feet from driveways; 3 feet from pad mounted transformers; and 4 feet from fire hydrants and connections. Also, provide details of the tree grates or landscape wells to ensure they are minimum 36 sq. ft. (6’x6’) and meet TMC 18.28.0250.B.8 requirements. Landscaping plan is still pending and should address this item. Separate email was sent on the landscaping issues and is attached to this memo for reference.
10. Per TMC 18.28.270.A, lists landscaping alternatives for parking area on the top level of the parking structure. These may be landscape planters; roof top garden; terraced planters and green wall. If landscape planter option is selected then one planter that is 30 inches deep and 5 feet square shall be provided for every 10 parking stalls on the top level of the structure. The design review set showed trellis on the top level, but no details are included in the building permit set. Please provide detailed landscaping plans showing compliance with TMC 18.28.270.A.  Landscaping plan is still pending and should address this item. Separate email was sent on the landscaping issues and is attached to this memo for reference.
11. The depth of some of the parking stalls shown on the plan do not appear to meet minimum stall dimensions listed under Figure 18-6 of the Zoning Code. if an overhang into the landscape area is counted towards the stall size then please note it on the plan. Stall depth for the angled parking along the northern property line should be dimensioned. Please reference Fig 18-6 of the Zoning Code for how the stall depth is calculated and the minimum dimensions for angled parking. 
C. Email Regarding Landscaping Plan

From: Minnie Dhaliwal 
Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 5:12 PM
To: 'Christine Lee'
Cc: Andrea Cummins; Jerry Hight
Subject: Washington Place landscaping plan

Christine,

This is to follow up on our meeting today regarding the proposed landscaping plan. As we discussed it may be a good idea if your landscape architect could talk to Andrea Cummins, City’s Urban Environmentalist to discuss the proposed landscape plan. She can be reached by phone at 206-431-3663. Her work days are Tues/Wed/Thurs. I would recommend that he email her and set a time that works for him and Andrea. I have copied her to this email so he has her email address as well. We will probably have more detailed comments after we see a full scale plan. But here is a quick list of concerns/issues that should be addressed in the landscape plan:

1. Need to provide a count of how many existing trees are planned to be removed.

2. Need to provide at least one additional tree on south side. Additionally explore ways to add shrubs/vines/groundcover along the retaining wall. If adding landscaping on the adjacent property is being considered, provide plan showing what type of landscaping is being proposed.

3. Is there opportunity to extend the green wall down the entire north side of the property? If a fence is being planned include details of the fence in your building permit submittal.

4. Could an additional tree be added on the north side? 

5. How large are the planters for the vines in the parking garage? What is the anticipated coverage of each vine? Is it realistic? Can more planters be added for better coverage?

6. Virginia creeper should not be used – as it is invasive. Need to provide additional vine choices. 

7. Are semi-permanent containers proposed for the front patio area? How large? And where? Will these include additional trees?

8. Provide landscaping calculations of interior parking lot landscaping to show compliance with TMC 18.28.

Also, listed below are landscaping related comments that were provided as correction letter related to PW15-0022 permit. Please refer to TMC 18.28 for detailed landscaping standards and specifications for soil and planting materials.

1.  Five feet of perimeter landscaping is required along all sides. Provide details to ensure compliance with TMC 18.28.230 and .240 including detailed soil preparation, an irrigation plan and plant material requirements. Also, include tree protection measures for the existing trees that are planned to be preserved. The response letter notes that tree protection measures were provided with a clearing permit, but it was not clear which clearing permit was being referred.
2. Provide documentation on how interior parking lot landscaping requirements are met. 20 sq. ft. of landscaping per stall is required for parking stalls that are adjacent to street; 10 sq. ft. per stall is required for stalls that are screened from street. A landscaping island is required at the end of each row. Parking lot landscaping island shall be minimum 6 feet wide and minimum 100 sq. ft. with one large canopy tree. Fire hydrants are shown in the landscape islands eliminating the opportunity for planting shrubs, so do not count the islands in the landscape calculations if you are not able to plant in those areas. Additionally ensure that the location and clearance requirements for fire hydrants and other ground mounted equipment (generator, transformers, etc.) are coordinated with the landscape plans.


3. Per TMC 18.28.250.B.8 Street trees shall be 3.5 feet from the face of the curb; 5 feet from underground utility lines; 10 feet from power poles; 7.5 feet from driveways; 3 feet from pad mounted transformers; and 4 feet from fire hydrants and connections. Also, provide details of the tree grates or landscape wells to ensure they are minimum 36 sq. ft. (6’x6’) and meet TMC 18.28.0250.B.8 requirements. 4. Per TMC 18.28.270.A, lists landscaping alternatives for parking area on the top level of the parking structure. These may be landscape planters; roof top garden; terraced planters and green wall. If landscape planter option is selected then one planter that is 30 inches deep and 5 feet square shall be provided for every 10 parking stalls on the top level of the structure. The design review set showed trellis on the top level, but no details are included in the building permit set. Please provide detailed landscaping plans showing compliance with TMC 18.28.270.A

5. The depth of some of the parking stalls shown on the plan do not appear to meet minimum stall dimensions listed under Figure 18-6 of the Zoning Code. If an overhang into the landscape area is counted towards the stall size then please note it on the plan.
Let me know if you have any other questions.

Minnie 
PW - C DEPARTMENT: Joanna Spencer at 206-431-2440 if you have questions regarding these comments.
· 1) Applicant shall submit site development plans and frontal improvements plans including an electrical plan for pedestrian lighting. Additional easement to accommodate the 15 ft. wide sidewalk shall be obtained.

2) Separate Public Works permit is required for two fire prevention backflows. Submittal shall include location plan of proposed backflows installation and backflow cut sheets.
On a new fire system design, the backflow prevention devise plans must be stamped, signed and dated by a Level III certificate of competency holder and by a professional engineer registered in Washington State. These backflows shall be shown on plumbing drawings as well, with a note that a separate PW permit is required.

3) Applicant shall submit for a separate Public Works permit for 3" and 4" RPPA backflows on domestic water line installed inside the building. These backflows need to be shown on the plumbing drawings as well, with a note that a separate PW permit is required

4) Applicant shall submit for a separate Public Works permit to install two (2) domestic water meters and irrigation deduct meter. A separate easement document will be required to grant the City access to read WMs on private property (7.5" on each side of the private water service plus 15"x15" around the meter boxes.

5) Grease Interceptor table on your plumbing plan should have a 6" inlet/outlet pipe size and not 6"; add note installed under Public Works PW15-022 permit.

6) Foundation Plan Plumbing shows 10" water stub line between TF & TE, however water line outside the building is only 8".
Please address the comments above in an itemized format with applicable revised plans, specifications, and/or other documentation.  The City requires that four (4) sets of revised plan pages, specifications and/or other documentation be resubmitted with the appropriate revision block.
In order to better expedite your resubmittal, a 'Revision Submittal Sheet' must accompany every resubmittal.  I have enclosed one for your convenience.  Corrections/revisions must be made in person and will not be accepted through the mail or by a messenger service.


	
	
	
	

	If you have any questions, I can be reached at (206)431-3655.
Sincerely,
Bill Rambo
Permit Technician
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